Passed: December 21, 2009 Signed: December 23, 2009

ORDINANCE NO. 2009-12-123

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SCHEDULE J OF SECTION 23-183 OF THE URBANA LOCAL TRAFFIC CODE PROHIBITING PARKING AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS

(Division Avenue; Stebbins Drive)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That Schedule J of Section 23-183, entitled "Parking Prohibited At All Times On Certain Streets" of Article XIV of the Urbana Local Traffic Code, is hereby amended by ADDING to that schedule the following portion of a street where no person shall park a vehicle at any time:

Street	Between	Side of Street
Division Avenue	From the centerline of Stebbins Drive to 580 feet north of the centerline of Stebbins Drive	West Side
Division Avenue	From the centerline of Stebbins Drive to 240 feet north of the centerline of Stebbins Drive	East Side
Stebbins Drive	From the centerline of Broadway Avenue to 1,040 feet east of the centerline of Broadway Avenue	North Side
Stebbins Drive	From the centerline of Broadway Avenue to 150 feet east of the centerline of Broadway Avenue	South Side
Stebbins Drive	From 470 feet east of the centerline of Broadway Avenue to 810 feet east of the centerline of Broadway Avenue	South Side

Stebbins Drive

From 990 feet east of the centerline of Broadway Avenue to 1,040 feet east of the centerline of Broadway Avenue

South Side

Section 2. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

	PASSED	bу	the	City	Council	this	_21st	day	of	December,
2009										

AYES: Bowersox, Lewis, Marin Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Chark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 29 mg. of December

2009 .

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor